K alamazoo

e
S STER

SERIES 850SAA-20

STAND ALONE AUTOMATIC WINDER STRETCH
WRAP SYSTEM WITH VARIABLE TENSION

OPERATORS
MANUAL

Kalamazoo Packaging Systems w2307 TF 1



Tdded Cotats

Warranty.......ccooe oo 3
Assembly..........ooi 4
SelUP . e 4

Film loading
CoNtrolS. ..o iiilB

Operating Instructions.....................coeeveevee. .6

MaiNteNaNCe.......ovii it 7
AdJUSTIMENTS......i e 7
Trouble Shooting.........cooviiii e, 8
Programming the AC Drives (Telemecanique)...8
Parts list.......ovvei 9-19
Wring Diagram..........ccceeeiieiin i i 20-23
PLC Program.........ccovviiiiiiiiiiieiieien e 24-35

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



I ntroduction

Congratulations! Y our purchase of a Kalamazoo Series 800SAA Fully-Automatic Horizontal Winder
Stretch Wrap System will provide you with years of efficient stretch wrapping service. Y our investment
will ensure that your products will arrive cleaner, with less damage and pilferage at their destination at a
lower cost to you.

Warranty

Kalamazoo Packaging Systems products carry a LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY on al K.P.S.
manufactured components; all parts not manufactured by Kalamazoo Packaging Systems will be subject
to the original manufacturer’s warranty.

Kalamazoo Packaging systems, Inc. (KPS) agrees to furnish the purchaser, without charge, F.O.B. the
factory, any part found to be defective in either material or workmanship within one (1) year from date
of shipment, provided the purchaser gives immediate notice of any defect and description of that defect
to KPS. KPS reserves the right to inspect any defective part to verify the defect and to determine
probable cause of same.

The liability of KPS under this warranty is limited to furnishing replacements for defective parts, and
unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the purchaser shall bear the expense of installation.

Failure of equipment or parts due to abuse, misuse, neglect, incorrect operating techniques or power
line drops or surges shall not constitute failure because of defective material or workmanship, and are
expressly excluded from this warranty.

The above is the only warranty with no other guarantees which extend beyond the above and the seller
disclaims any implications including but not limited to a warranty of merchantability.

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 3
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



Assembly

Your Horizontal Winder has been assembled and tested at our manufacturing plant and released for
shipment by a qualified technician. If the unit was shipped via common carrier or by our truck it may not
be crated. Any damage done in transit should be reported to the carrier immediately. All our
shipments are sent F.O.B. Grand Rapids, Michigan, therefore; the customer is responsible to settle any
damage claims with the transportation company. Kalamazoo Packaging Systems will do everything
possible to assist you in these matters.

Main Power Supply & Air Source
Wirein the main power cord see wiring diagram for voltage.
Air Source may be needed. If so use 80 P.SlI.

NOTE: The use of an extension cord may reduce the efficiency and life of the machine and is
not recommended.

The System is now ready for operation.
Film Loading

Your wrapper is equipped with a Kalamazoo Variable Tension Film Delivery System. Place a
roll of 10-12” or 20" stretch film on the film core holder and thread the film as shown on the
diagram below. Once the film is loaded and the desire film tension is arrived at the film tension
need not be adjusted again until the brand of film or the film thickness is changed.

alamazoo MODEL

ackaging 870SAA WINDER
System& inc. VARIABLE TENSION

Grand Rapids, Michigan WITH IDLER ROLLER

FILM LOADING

PN

/ /[ BRAKE ) |

N oier ROLLER/ |

/VQDLLER /I /
|

(@Y

>

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 4
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



PLASTIC TOP
CORE N\

FILM CORE‘x\\\\ BRAKE
ROLLER
|

‘\j‘tﬁ

VARIABLE TENSION
MAGNETIC BRAKE

FILM LOADING AND TENSIONING
Place aroll of 10-12* or 20" film onto the film holder so the film unwinds clockwise, than slide
the plastic top core into place and install the pin into the hole.

(note: The film film core does not change the film tension.)
Thread the film as shown on the diagram.
Adjust the variable tension magnetic brake to the film tension you desire. Loosen the two set
screws in the brake with a5/64” allen wrench adjust the tension and retighten the set screws.

Operating Controls
Red (push off/ turn to reset): E-Stop button.
Green lighted push button: Machine power on.
Red Mushroom push button: Machine power off.
Red push button: Stop wrap cycle or use the remote.
2-Pos. Selector switch: Winder auto/manual .
Blue push button: Film load.
White push button: Film reset & Cycle reset.
Start cycle photo-eye: Banner photo-eye will start the wrap cycle. Located top
inside of the Winder cage.
Stop remote control: Stops the wrap cycle.
0 Winder Ring home sensor: Located behind the Winder Ring

coO~NO U WNBE

= ©

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



Operating I nstructions

START UP
1 Push the Green lighted button POWER ON: The system is now ready. The green beacon light
will come on.
Check to make sure you have 80 p.s.i. air to the machine.
FILM LOADING
Push the FILM LOAD button. The film holder cylinder will open.
Open the film loading door and load the film pre the diagram on page #4.
Pull the film out and lay it across the film holder.
Close the film door.
Push the RESET button The film holder cylinder will close.)
The system is now ready for the first load.
WRAP CYCLE
Bring the load to the Winder with afork truck.
When the load is position in the Winder the yellow light will come on and after a preset
time the yellow light will start flashing. The Winder will automatic start wrapping the
load.
Use the fork truck to slowly move the load in.
After the load is wrapped use the REMOTO control to start the automatic film cutting.
After thefilmis cut the yellow light will stop flashing.
Y ou may now remover the load from the Winder.
The yellow light will stay on for a preset time so the same load does not get wrapped again.
After the yellow light goes off and the green light comes back on the system is reset and ready
for the next load..
End of wrap cycle.

coO~NO O1h W N O hhwWNR N

©

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



GENERAL MAINTENANCE

Warning!!
MAKE SURE THAT THE POWER SUPPLY ISDISCONNECTED BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO
SERVICE ANY COMPONENTS. IF THE POWER DISCONNECT ISOUT OF SIGHT,LOCK IT
IN THE OPEN POSITION AND TAG IT TO PREVENT UNEXPECTED APPLICATION OF
POWER.

Cleaning
Periodically clean dirt accumulations from machine, especially around moving parts and drive
components, preferably by vacuuming.

General

= Check and tighten any loose fasteners.
= Check al electric connections and replace any worn or frayed cords.
= Check all fuses, circuit breakers, and AC controllers.

= Makesuretheair supply ison.

Lubrication

Bearings

=  Thebearings have been greased at the factory and are ready to run. It is recommended that all
mounted bearings and support wheels be relubricated with #3 lithium base grease every three
months.

Chains

= Clean, lubricate and adjust chains every month. Chain should be lubricated with a penetrating
type commercial chain lube.

Gear Reducers

=  For new reducers, change the oil 120 hours after the reducer starts operating (based on 8 hours
per day of operation). After thefirst oil change, change oil every 2000 operating hours, or every
six months, whichever occurs first.

Temperature Lubricant
25°-125° F AGMA #8
15° - 60° F AGMA #7
Certain conditions (dust, water, etc.) may require a change of lubricating periods as dictated by

Adjustments

Thisisaautomatic system. Do not make adjustments without contacting Kalamazoo Packaging Systems.

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



Troubleshooting

When any problem develops, review the operating instructions. Diagnose specific problems and review
the options below.
Push the E-STOP button in wait 1 min.. Turn the button to reset.

Thiswill denergize the AC drives and reset a fault.

<

Check wall receptacle for power.

<

Check Power cord for cut. (Fork Lift Trucks damage cords.)
DISCONNECT POWER FROM MACHINE

Check the film door limit switches for damage, sticking, or internal shorts.

Visually inspect for loose wires and for signs of arcing or burning of any of the components.
Check chains and sprockets.

Check air supply.

Open cabinet and check that all relays are firmly seated in their bases.

Check for damage cords.

R VRV SN

Check the AC drive for errors.

@ Itisadvisableto call for technical assistance at this point.

Technical and Customer Service is available from Kalamazoo Packaging
Systems, Inc., Monday thru Friday 7:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. (EST). Stock is
maintained on partsto allow usto ship the same day on most orders.

If you have a problem, we want to know about it! Please call and report any
difficulties you may encounter.

 Local - (616) 534-2600  « National - (800) 253-4625

Telemecanique AC Drive Programming

To change a parameter in the AC Drive.

1. Pressthe up or down key to get into the parameter you would like to change.
2. Pressthe ENT key.
3. Usethe up/down arrow key to change the value.
4. Pressthe ENT key.
5. Pressthe ESC key.
Winder
Acc. 5.0
Dec. 25
SFr 20
tCC. 2C
Sp2 7.5HZ
rFr ENTER
tun YES
UFr 50
bFr 60
Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 8

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems
Model #800SAA
Stand Alone Automatic

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



PARTSMANUAL: 800SAA-20 HORIZONTAL WINDER

ITEM | PART # [GRAINGER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 L48 5/16 USS WASHER 4
2 L47 5/16 LOCK WASHER 4
3 L54 5/16-18x 1-1/2" SET SCREW 4
4 121250 5X692 1" PILLOW BLOCK BEARING 2
5 L65 3/8 USS WASHER 4
6 L64 3/8 LOCK WASHER 4
7 L83 3/8-16x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
8 122809 10"x 3" DRIVE WHEEL w/ HUB 1
9 800V-DS 800V DRIVE SHAFT 1
10 L3 1/4"x 1/4"x 2-1/2" KEYWAY 1
11 L3 1/4'x 1/4’x 1" KEYWAY 1
12 108120 50BT20 DRIVEN SPROCKET 1
12 108132 1610x1" BUSHING 1
13 108500 6L074 #50 CHAIN 1
14 122800 10"x 3" IDLER WHEEL w/ TAPERED BEARINGS 1
15 L96 7/16 USS WASHER 4
16 L95 7/16 LOCK WASHER 4
17 L99 7/16-14 x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
18 L73 3/8-24 x 1-1/2" ALLEN HEAD CAP SCREW 12
19 | 800SLIDE 800 SLIDE 6

20 L48 5/16 USS WASHER 12

21 L61 3/8-24 NYLOCK JAM NUT 12

22 L48 5/16 USS WASHER 12

23 L61 3/8-24 NYLOCK JAM NUT 12

24 800S- 800 SLIDE HOLDER 6
HOLDER

25 L65 3/8 USSWASHER 12

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

10




PARTSMANUAL: 800SAA-20 HORIZONTAL WINDER

ITEM PART # GRAINGER # DESCRIPTION QTY
26 L64 3/8 LOCK WASHER 12
27 L71 3/8-24x 1-1/4” HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 12
28 L125 1/2-13 NUT 4
29 122851 1/2-13 RUBBER FEET 4
30 20990 1wW926 14/3 SICORD 1
31 210340 2A247 CORD GRIP 1
32 105528 3hp 230v AC MOTOR 145TC FACE 1
33 107304 MOTOR BRAKE 230v 56C 1
34 L64 3/8 LOCK WASHER 4
35 L80 3/8-16 x 1" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
36 106603 5:1 R/A REDUCER 2.0CD 140TC FACE 1
37 L3 14"x U4"x 1" KEYWAY 1
38 108118 50BT18 DRIVE SPROCKET 1
38 108132 1610x1" BUSHING 1
39 L82 3/8-16 x 1-1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
40 L64 3/8 LOCK WASHER 4
41 L65 3/8 USSWASHER 4
42 860FA12-MM 800 MOTOR MOUNT 1
43 L50 5/16-18 x 1" FLAT HEAD 4
44 213250 BANNER Q45 PKOTO-EYE 1
45 213180 BANNER T18 POLARIZED SENSOR 1
45 213261 CABLE FOR ABOVE 1
46 210852 2W938 LIMIT SWITCH (FILM DOOR) 1

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

11




Kalamazoo Fackaging Systems
Model #800SAA—RING
Variable lension Ring

w/ Pined Top Core

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 12
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



PARTSMANUAL: 800SAA-20 WINDER RING

ITEM | PART/DWG.# DESCRIPTION QTY
1 623070 4" DIA. x 12 WINDER VARIABLE TENSION BRAKEROLLER | 1
1 623074 4" DIA. x 20" WINDER VARIABLE TENSION BRAKEROLLER| 1
2 623072 12" WINDER VARIABLE TENSION FILM HOLDER w/ PINED 1

TOP CORE
2 6 20" WINDER VARIABLE TENSION FILM HOLDER w/ PINED 1

TOP CORE
3 623078 3" PLASTIC TOP CORE 1
4 623079 3/16” STEEL HITCH PIN CLIP 1
5 L102 7/16-20 x 2-1/4” HHCS 8
6 L97 7/16 SAE WASHER 16
7 121140 1" 4-BOLT FLANGE BEARING 4
8 L95 7/16 LOCK WASHER 8
9 L165 7/16-20 NYLOCK NUT 8
10 L111 1/2" USSWASHER 1
11 L110 1/2" LOCK WASHER 1
12 L128 1/2-13x 1" HHCS 1
13 L2 3/16"x 3/16"x 3/4" KEYWAY 1
14 130550 5/8” FINISH BORE MAGNETIC BRAKE (MC 4) 1
14 130650 5/8” FINISH BORE MAGNETIC BRAKE (MC 5.5) 1
15 L162x11 3/4-10 x 11.0" THREADED ROD (12" FILM) 4
15 L162x19.5 |3/4-10x 19.5" THREADED ROD (20" FILM) 4

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 13

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.




PARTS MANUAL: 800SAA-20 WINDER RING

ITEM PART #DWG. # DESCRIPTION QTY
16 L157 3/4-10 NUT 16
17 L158 3/4” LOCK WASHER 8
18 L159 3/4” USS WASHER 8
19 800CW-12 COUNTER WEIGHT (12" FILM) 2
19 800CW-20 COUNTER WEIGHT (20" FILM) 2
20 800CW-20 COUNTER WEIGHT SPACERS (20" FILM ONLY) 4
21 212383 3" PHOTO-EYE REFLECTOR 1
22 L80 3/8-16x 1" HHCS 1
23 L64 3/8” LOCK WASHER 1
24 L65 3/8” USS WASHER 1
25 120600 5/8" I.D. x 1-3/8" O.D. FLANGED BEARING 2
26 537125 PVC 1-1/4 TUBE sch.40 x 13-3/8" (12" FILM ) 1
26 537125 PVC 1-1/4 TUBE sch.40 x 21-3/8" (20" FILM ) 1
27 623075 12" BRAKE IDLER ROLLER MOUNT 1
27 623077 20" BRAKE IDLER ROLLER MOUNT 1
28 L57 5/16-18x 2" HHCS 3
29 L48 5/16 USS WASHER 6
30 L47 5/16" LOCK WASHER 3
31 L45 5/16-18 NYLOCK NUT 3

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 14

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

Model # 800SAA—20

Control Cabinet
/9
rKJ, ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ sy |

Systems

MADE IN THE USA
(800)253-4625

15



PARTSMANUAL: 800SAA PUSH BUTTONS

ITEM | PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
1 DECAL [850SAA-20 CONTROL DECAL 1
850SAA-20
2 207110 |PUSH OFF/ TURN TO RESET (E-STOP) 1
3 207069 |GREEN LIGHTED PUSH BUTTON (POWER ON) 1
4 207050 |RED MUSHROOM BUTTON (POWER OFF) 1
5 207055 |RED PUSH BUTTON (STOP CYCLE) 1
6 207100 |2-POS. SELECTOR (WINDER AUTO/MANUAL) 1
7 207056 |BLUE PUSH BUTTON (FILM LOAD) 1
8 207057 | WHITE PUSH BUTTON (RESET) 1
9 206482 [50mm STACK LIGHT KIT (YELLOW, GREEN) 1

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

16



Kalamazoo Packaging Systems
8o0SAA-20
SUB PANEL LAYOUT

73 - IIIIII ©

O
1\
3 4 0
PLC HOT \‘
FUSE ‘ WIRE
PAYEN
PLC REMOTE CR2 POWER
RECENER SUPPLY
3 2PDT
AMP.
HOT WIRE

o e L T

BRAKE
WINDER POWER| [TELEMECANIQUE| P
BRAKE ON e O
RELAY LC1 D40
© GRD O
FUSE CR1 POR FUSE
2 A 2PDT 4PDT 20 A 40A
1 8\ WINDER T ECONDARY W PRIMARY 1 6
\ SRIVARY 480v. /
SECONDARY 115v.
© #4RN77
1500 VA
FUSE FUSE cUSE
o o 2 A TRANSFORMER 10 A
/

17~

O 110/1/60HZ. (@)
3 AVP.

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 17
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



PARTSMANUAL:
850SAA-20 HORIZONTAL WINDER SUB-PANEL

ITEM PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
1 211031 3 AMP BREAKER (PLC) 1
2 220177 MITSUBISHI PLC FX1s-30 1
3 131010 REMOTE RECEIVER 1
3 131011 HAND HELD TRANSMITTER (NOT SHOWN) 1
4 208250 2PDT 10 AMP RELAY (HOT WIRE) 1

208260 N 8-PIN BASE 1

5 131201 PAYNE CONTROLLER (HOT WIRE) 1
6 211022 2 AMP. 2-POLE BREAKER (WINDER RING BRAKE) 1
7 208250 2PDT 10 AMP RELAY (WINDER BRAKE) 1
208260 N 8-PIN BASE 1

8 208450 4PDT 10 AMP RELAY (POWER ON RELAY) 1
208460 A4-PIN BASE 1

9 208090 40 AMP. MAIN CONTROL RELAY 1
10 211203 20 AMP. 3-POLE BREAKER (MAIN) 1
3

11 210744 40 AMP DISCONNECT 1
12 211083 8 AMP. 3-POLE BREAKER (WINDER) 1
13 131875 3hp AC DRIVE (TELEMECANIQUE) 1
14 211121 12 AMP. BREAKER (SECONDARY) 1
15 209108 1500VA TRANSFORMER 1
16 211102 10 AMP. 2-POLE BREAKER (PRIMARY) 1
17 210155 120/1/60Hz. OUTLET 1
18 209700 12 TERMINAL STRIP 3
Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 18

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.




PARTSMANUAL:
800SAA-20 FILM HOLDER AND CUTTER

ITEM | PART #/DWG. # DESCRIPTION QTY
1 270130 CUTTER CYLINDER 1-1/2” BORE x 24" STROKE 1
2 270131 FILM CUTTER LIMIT SWITCH 1

270132 FILM CUTTER LIMIT SWITCH BAND
3 850SAA-20-AFC-02 | FILM CYLINDER BACK MOUNT 1
4 850SAA-20-AFC-01 |FILM CYLINDER FRONT MOUNT 1
5 131009 4-1/2” TUBE HOT WIRE 1
6 800-AFC-09z0 HOTWIRE MOUNTING BRACKET 1
7 250081 4-ROD FILM CYLINDER ROD MOUNT 1
8 800071 5/8" TEFLON SHAFT x 26.0" 4
9 250084 1/4"x 4-1/4"x 2-3/8" FOAM RUBBER 1
10 250082 4-ROD FILM CYLINDER FRONT PLATE 1
11 250083 4 ROD CYLINDER END CAP 1
Kalamazoo Packaging Systems
Film Holder and Hotwire
Model# 800SAA—20
1 / / 8, 1
ﬁi = ) - |
S 2 / i / I : ; gy .
5 4
Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 19

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.




o TR A g aog siiog Ay Ag umeaq WO P msw
— o .
0700 _29urotol L0/81/p0  P¥ea aod L0/0E/E0 @0 ek |
AOE2-02-VVSOGS/M FoNBRA | (ZHYE/IES) VIl NN HIINIA (2-WAIGE >oreN oozeIETe

£ sigs
o @ 55
)
EREE )
BatE -
5 ]
dd d H1 PRI
R EEEEE] mmmmm mwm mmm
B333383d, 5280 EPE o
e |8 5 B 3 E5°ee  2af ;tE
g amcestd |3 " Sep - N fanly .
2 T LF5 L ZES o |82 4g £982 gge tEd
° RN T® §)=d 8 |28 =
Ayl o >
Al B8 ~ © =
B B 3]
“g
. M - o
83 ke 3 R "
*¥ — - g
3
B o 5 wex 5 .
mmM m m £ Es2E S 2 2efcfcfeereferss
oa ifa 8 = @] BEEE TaTal
o8 B - 5 el [e[eele] [e[el
EX - B B cRIE REN o
&Y 3 = v |
o o s = N O @HE sz g
8| 5 2 P [ g N b Zk &
. &4 JOI- PV
o @ 835 3
- e o] . BEY mew  |Y¥ED
i =® S 55& 822 | 35kR
Lil® . |
+ = H Y m & en e a2 283y
b hd 5 @ 2% = LN god &4
< sd LE fo g29 e
3 ¥ 4 i g . EEL
g = geg
—— < Ema] B
o G )
E .0 L 378 P B R
= & & e
HEENE 55
ENR
o o o
3 =
) & [NEERBERCEIA aNNO¥D
& k1)
=5
Y98 MO713A4 0601 3YIM LOH
o YIONNTd HOLIAS LIWIT [EN JoNveO 0681 SI0¥.LNDD
Y JAILOITSI0NLIY IAI-OLOHd  ¥-3dd
as 37040 40 ON3 ¥04 TO¥INDD 3LOW3Y  (3LOWID .
Se 06
38 3SNJLIC 3A3-0I0Hd (-3 Snd obst SLI0A 9
N3340 M3HIS INNDHO NOLLNE HSNd 3LIHM  (&d-HAD 06 N
32978 TYNDLS 3ne AOTIIA-Y 8# v WNOLS Ol#  3LIHM T9NDIS NOLLAE HSNd 3078 (Ed-TD a3y ooyl oee
024 3n74 21 Pl a3x-4 024 3nd 21 o2¢  3ng 27 8019373 NOILISOd-c Q3ser .
NOLLNG HSNd WOONHSOW 033 (Ed-Wab 3LIHM 0091 el A0TL
CeH  NADNE ! JLIHM AOTI3A-9/038-8 coH  NMONE 1 co#  NADNE 1 NOLLNE HSNd NITAD G3LHOIT  (@d-oT
ONINIA ¥OSNIS ¥IANITAD WL ONI¥IA QIONITOS ¥3CNITAD WL ONIMIA 37040 1¥v1S 3d ONIMIA 3WOH ONI¥ 3d 13S3¥ OL N¥NL/440 HSNd dOLS-3 WODNHSON 03¥  (SI-Wad Movg o6y1 17 AOTT

20

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems

f Kal-Tek, Inc.

Ivision O

D



“QIATISEE THV SIHOR NOLLNIANI
ONV_NOISA0 TV ALNEI0¥d ¥NO S1
TVIIA ONV NDISIA NI DNIAVEQ SIHL

Kg a9y

Stusa g RJ Ag umeaq

L0700 :eoueds[o],

[0/81/v0 @yeq asy

L0/ 1S/20 :@%eq

ue3TyoT) ‘sprdey puedn

AR
" suseson ]

V=ADEC—0C-YWSOGBM = o NSt | (ZH08/3/067) 0 N 430NN 07-0gg -° wre N oozeuiee
NEERIERSEA INNDYD
MOT13A 60T JFAIM LOH
39NV oBgr SI0YLNDD
@ ©
3nig oBsr S170A 2T 29 19
a3y ooy ——— AQES 5 'AQTT >av7d ,dwﬁ
JLIHM ObyT =
JIIHM 0By —————— 27 A0TT wqu:s:wzﬁ v ot
YAN00S'T
X098 06y ——— 17 A0TE T
H3IWAOASNYAEL
S
09 8G 0s 514
st @ -
ERL]
NI IONIA 0Bp7
e L /e {T=z il }
13y
0ByT
144 (34
HIANIM
e
P -
- oaos
2y
ICRES wm
ONISAIM ">
§04 EI m
9d e ™ L NEERD)
333 — gzt ™ 0641
=R @ @ a0
e o AERTE, m:. it i & {2 il F——7 €1
R\menﬂm e 2g {[ewil} Iy H f [ad (e ml}— < dnv 02
NI ¥3ONIA 2l e IERTER; 57 {t 7 Jo2_nn 7 171 Ed09s/E/0Ee
a3 &
o6y oy

21

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



QEABISIE FIV SIHDIE NOLINEANI
ONV NOISIA 71V K1HIdOMd H10 S1
TINLIA ONV NDISEO NI ONINVAO SIHL

Ag ALYy

S1a g A Ag umed(

.0F0°Q :somedslo],

L0/81 /%0 @yea aey

/0/1¢/¢0

91e(

ueSIYOIy ‘spidey puetn

‘OUl ‘SwWolsA @

NEERUERSA
MOTI3A 0601
3JONvH0 08T

3n7g o691

13y obp1

JLIHA ©Bp1

2Jy78 o6y

sursexoe @
g-M0CZ~02-Y¥SOGSM =-oN"Saac | (THia/e/067) v Wl KON (7058 <o Ure Ny oozeuwele
©) ©)
INNDYO 9 i ez et
NIVIW
JAIMN LOH IN ol
ST0¥INDD 2\ e/ L0
S1I0A Ja FAIM LOH WII4 Mmmmhwzw_uv
AOEZ MOT13A 00— ADTI3A 2L
0827 0621
271 AQTT
ava 0L 7
171 AOTIT M
¥ LNdlino €
A1ddNS
d3Imod
ANAVYd
2 INdNI
v &) ) ”
b 69 89 i
1371Ln0
9 'dWY 2 <
o j— r@ 'ZH09/1/011 j— .
21 @ @ i
INAEN]
NO
d3Im0Od £9
ON o] ON o]
RS o9 10 v9 1
(dd-Wa> dd-0m
440 d3mad NO d3M0d4
29 19

22

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



QEAEASIE FIV SIHDIE NOLINEANI
ONV NOISZQ 71V K1HIdOMd d10 S1
TIVLIA ONV NDISIA NI ONINVAIO SIHL

Ag Ay

s1a g A

Ag umed(

.0F0°Q :souedslo],

L0/81/v0 @rea aey

[0/ 1¢/¢0

91e(

outl

ueSIyoIy ‘spidey pueayn

ﬁ < @
SuFeowe]

0=NOET=0C-YS0G8I = NSt | (7408/6/17) H0 WM T3 07-4565 2 TreN oozeuree
NEERUERSA INNO¥Y
MO713A 0601 J¥IM LOH
JONVH0 o081 ———————  STOYLNOD —
[®] ax
3n7g o691 S1I0A 3a [®] o1x ]
B [®] e . [o]
03y o6y ———m ——— AOE2 [®] rix o (@] a3S02 dWv1d
. <dST ¥00C WII4 it [ e yin | @] N3dO dwv13
EIRGI S el non OB 35079 ¥IANITAD WIS (NISH 2 NL [ @ | anx M en | @) JAIM LOH
- 23
5398 0Bp1 17 AQTI (LHM) 3WOH ONIY C3-3d) o D] mx m END_“ m INVEE ONIY
dOLS 370AD (LOWID 22 R @# '03a $17
dOLS 3T1JAT (Ed-dD> e M (153 % oTA M
O8> 310AD LAVLS <T-3d> m@ x = w |[®rgz—'A3Y 21 MO\/ZHMQ
O] T e [Blgz TAI U | yIaNIA
@] & X e [O] 0 Woa
1353 CBd-HM> (@] ox J\u o | @]
WIS QO (Ed-T8> (@ o w ow[®gp Bl 3A3-0.00< 10na0de
VINYW/O0LNY §3ANIA (O3S2> D] ax M e O s @ 3117 373X AOT13A
AY73d T0MINDD NIVW CHIW> (D] = ,a 2 | @) ce \EQ/ = 3117 NO d3M0d N3399
AYT3d NO ¥3ADC @Od> (@] ox A
[D]sss (2]
, WE S wm %
/8 [ [N
E o o0 @]
75 mz A0 m 02
=/ 18l e (@]
91
3ng
stld
3ng
337002
13NIgV]
(IYNOILdO>
20
L9 €L =74

23

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems
Model#t 850SAA-20
Stand Alone Automatic Winder

04/20/07
* POWER ON
XO?O X991 X913

T AT @0
POWER  MAIN FILM MACHINE
DN CONTOL ~ DOOR POWER
RELAY  RELAY  LIMIT ON
SWITCH
MO
— (Y004
MACHINE PRODUCT
POWER PHOTOEYE
PN POWER
{Y002
POWER
LIGHT
(GRN)
# CYCLE LIGHTS
M1l
7 I (Y003
[CYCLE CYCLE
BT-ED LIGHT
L.-ON (YEL)
M12
CYCLE
ST-ED
L-OFF
18
CYCLE
RUN-L
PN
* FILM CYCLINDER HOME
X012
12— | (427
FILM FILY
CYLINDER CYLIND
CLOSED HOME

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

)

p,

)

24



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems

Modeltt 850SAA-20
Stand Alone Automatic Winder

04/20/07
* STAGING LIGHTS & HOT WIRE ON
X007 M27 T7 )] Mi3 M2l K60
14—4F { | v dn { } r.ds +F {10
ETART FILM YCLE MACHINE LOAD RESET START
CYCLE  CYLIND DELAY  POWER  FILM BOLD CYCLE
HOME ET N HOLD BRAKE DELAY
OFF
M5 K3600
£ (r16
START CYCLE CYCLE
CYCLE RING SHUT
PELAY PECEL DOWN
TQ
1 (11
BTART CYCLE
CYCLE ST-ED
PELAY L-ON
TO 19 M12 X2
L 1A 1A fTs
I rdl I by
ETART CYCLE CYCLE CYCLE
CYCLE RUN-L ST-ED RUN-L
PELAY OFF L—OFF ON
T8 K2
— | (19
CYCLE CYCLE
RUN-L RUN-L
DN OFF
L %
I 1k Q25
START  CYCLE HOTWIRE
CYCLE RING ON
DELAY FORWARD
* CYCLE WINDER RING FORWARD
TO ¥7
19— | rda 1
BTART YCLE CYCLE
CYCLE ELAY BRAKE
DELAY DFF OFF
K2
{T1
CYCLE
DELAY
WINDER
Tl K7 M8
[ A LA (MZ
Ll Al AT
CYCLE CYCLE CCLS CYCLE
DELAY  DELAY  HOTWIRE RING
WINDER  OFF N FORWARD
...2_.

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

25



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems
Model#t 850SAA-20
Stand Alone Automatic Winder

04/20/07
* FILM RELEASE
Ml X011 K4
61 I i | o
YCLE ING CYCLE
RAKE DELAY
PFE -E CLAMP
OPEN
Cco K5
t (T2
CYCLE CYCLE
DELAY FIILM
CLAMP RELEASE
OPEN
m__ T
b r i {u3
CYCLE CYCLE CYCLE
FILM FILM FILM
RELEASE RELEASE CLAMP
RESET RELEASE
K2
{119
CYCLE
FILM
RELEASE
RESET
* CYCLE ST0P
X010 T0 MO M21 M9
50 I 1 I +F HF 4
BTOP START CHINE RESET HOTWIRE CYCLE
CYCLE CYCLE POWER HOLD OFF STOP
PB DELAY DN BRAKE
REMOTE OFF
Ti6 MO X011 M7
i ] 1 i G5
A 1 r AT
CYCLE MACHINE RING CLE CYCLE
BHUT POWER HOME ELAY RING
POWN ON P-E FF DECEL
H’% IHO M5I K20
T { —— | —~(13
CYCLE MACHINE CYCLE CYCLE
RTOP POWER RING DELAY
ON DECEL SEN

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

26



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems
Modei#f 850SAA-20
Stand Alone Automatic Winder
04/20/07

* FILM CLAMP OPEN

104 (M6
CYCLE
FIL¥
CLAMP
OPEN
K20
(T4
CYCLE
F-ARM
F-OFF
(d7
CYCLE
DELAY
OFF
N7 .. Ko
r {5
CYCLE CYCLE
DELAY RING
OFF DECEL
OFF
* END OF CYCLE
M6 17 K50
126— | 4o {117
CYCLE YCLE DELAY
F1LM ELAY WINDER
CLAMP ESET DECEL
DPEN
X011
I {M10
RING CYCLE
HOME END
P-E
X010
136— | {M101
ETOP DECEL
CYCLE COUNTER
PB BIT
REMOTE
c1g Mi01
WINDER  DECEL
PECEL  COUNTER
COUNTER  BIT
M101 X011 X0
141 r| | +£ {12
ECEL  RING WINDER
COUNTER  HOME DECEL
BIT P-E COUNTER

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

27



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems
Model# 850SAA-20
Stand Alone Automatic Winder

04/20/07
ciz K5
146 [ —(150
WINDER WINDER
PDECEL DECEL
COUNTER TIMER
150 C10
1501— | rds {26
INDER  DECEL WINDER
ECEL  END END OF
TIMER ~ WRAPS CYCLE
DECEL
M26 c10
P
(c11
FIIM
CYLINDER
END
RELEASE
K2
{10
DECEL
END
WRAPS
* CYCLE DELAY RESET
M10 T7
168 I +F (W12
CYCLE  [YCLE CYCLE
END DELAY ST-ED
RESET L-OFF
M2 K200
t —(17
CYCLE CYCLE
ST-ED DELAY
| -OFF RESET
T
177 } (49
YCLE HOTVWIRE
ELAY OFF
ESET

Nt

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

28



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems

Model# 850SAA-20
Stand Alone Automatic Winder

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

04/20/07
* CYCLE RESET
TQ X004 X001 24 4o
179 [ F—A 1 (421 )
START  RESET IN RESET  MACHINE RESET
LYCLE OL RESET  POWER HOLD
DELAY LAY ON BRAKE
OFF
M21 X011
iy | — (22 )
ET RING RESET
Eﬁh HOME RING
RAKE p-E LO¥-S
DFF FORWARD
w22 K20
} (T14 J
RESET RESET
RING DELAY
L.OW-S
FORWARD
T4 x011
I 11 {M23 b,
RESET  RING RESET
PELAY  HOME DELAY
PE sToP
M23
—|
RESET
DELAY
BTOP
XoL1
— {uzd .
RING RESET
HOME RESET
P-E
* LOAD FILM
X003 MO T0 X004
25— b—— - w:
LOAD MACHINE START  RESET LOAD
FILM POWER  CYCLE FILY
oN DELAY HOLD
ML3 K5
I (TIO )
0AD LOAD
FILM FILM
HOLD BRAKE
OFF
Kaamazoo Packaging Systems 29




Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems

Model# 850SAA-20
Stand Alone Automatic Winder

04/20/07
%003 W17 ML§ wi5 J
214 | ¥ 4 +F (14
| OAD I FILM LoAD FILM
FILM BT  RESET  FILM LoAD
VERSE HOLD  RESET LOW-$
LD REVERSE
ui4 XU
I i {15 .
FILM RING L.OAD
LOAD  HOME FILM
Lov-5  P-E RESET
REVERSE
* RESET
X004 o 70 uig ')
228— | { +F rdi | Qi16 b
RESET ~ MACHINE START  FILM  MACHINE FILM
POWER  CYCLE ET  POWER RESET
oN DELAY ON HOLD
16 Ko
— | (Ti1 P,
FILM FILM
RESET RESET
LD CLAMP
CLOSED
11
} QL7 J
FILM FILM
RESET RESET
CLAWP REVERSE
CLOSED HOLD
X011
rdi (3118 3
RING FILM
HOME RESET
P-E
._7_
Kalamazoo Packaging Systems 30

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems

Model## 850SAA-20

Stand Alone Automatic Winder

04/20/07
% WINDER RING AUTO/MANUAL
X0 ¥20 X001 Mo K5
I+ 1} { | {T12 b,
-4, MAIN  MACHINE W-A/M
SET  CONTOL  POWER BRAKE
RELAY  ON OFF
HOLD
T2 X002
— | i | —(u19 b
ji-A/M  WINDER W-A/M
FRAKE  RING WINDER
pFF AUOT/ o
HOLD  MANUAL
%002 K60
+ (113 )
WINDER W-A/M
RING DELAY
AUOT/ BRAKE
MANUAL OFF
TI3
I (420 b
¥-A/M W-AM
DELAY RESET
BRAKE
OFF
_8_
Kalamazoo Packaging Systems 31

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems
Model#t 850SAA-20
Stand Alone Automatic Winder
04/20/07

* WINDER RING BRAKE OUTPUT
W1
2680 |

CYCLE
BRAKE
Iy

MY

It
HOTWLRE
DFE

M17

TEM
RESET
REVERSE
{0LD

Ti2

1
W-a/M
BRAXE
FF
LD

M21

RSET
HOLL
BRAKT
DFE

M6
W LNDER
NG OF
YCLE
Ui

M30

—
WINDER
REV.
BEIORE
LAMY

(Y012
WINDER
BRAKE

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

J

32



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems

Modelff 850SAA-20

Stand Alone Automatic Winder

04/20/07
* WINDER RING FORWARD OUTPUT

FWITCH

# WINDER RING REVERSE OUTPUT

Y006
WINDER
RING
FORWARD

(Y007

WINDER
RING
REVERSE

M9 X013
281— | F
HOTWIRE FILM
[FF R
IMIT
WITCH
M22
ET
ING
-5
'ORWARD
* WINDER RING DECEL OUTPUT
X013
L
4l
FILM
POOR
LIMIT
SWITCH

_10_

—(Y011
WINDER
RING
DECEL

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.

)

]

)

33



Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems
Model# 850SAA-20
Stand Alone Automatic Winder

04/20/07
* HOTWIRE OUTPUT
%013
294 I +F {¥o13
TRE FILM BT
DOCR VIRE
LIMIT ON
SWITCH
* FILY CLAMP OPEN OUTPUT
) {¥014
FILM
CLAMP
OPEN

_11_

Kaamazoo Packaging Systems
Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.




Kalamazoo
Packaging
Systems

Model# 850SAA-20

Stand Alone Automatic Winder

04/20/07
* FILM CLAMP CLOSED OUTMEUT
M7
307 } 1 {1015 b
LM CYCLE FILM
YLIND  FILM CLAMP
ME CLAMP CLOSED
RELEASE
u23
ESET
ELAY
ETOP
T0
ETART
YCLE
PELAY
T19
{RsT co X
CYCLE
DELAY
CLAMP
OPEN
T7
} —{RsT clo 1
YCLE DECEL
ELAY END
RESET WRAPS
{RST Cll ]
FILM
CYLINDER
END
RELEASE
{RsT cl12 1
WINDER
DECEL
COUNTER
332 —{=0 ]
— 1 2_
Kalamazoo Packaging Systems 35

Division of Kal-Tek, Inc.



